PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6022672

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRISP BARRIERS INC	01/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVO SECURITY WORKS LLC
Street Address:	5410 HOMBERG DRIVE
Internal Address:	STE 16
City:	KNOXVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37919

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	7121041		
Patent Number:	8033053		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (865)381-1610

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8657665883

Email: jay@attentusgroup.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN COX

Address Line 1: 5410 HOMBERG DRIVE

Address Line 2: **STE 16**

Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37919

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN COX		
SIGNATURE:	/john cox/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/19/2020		
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).			

Total Attachments: 3

source=Crisp Patent Assignment 2020.01.31 Signed#page1.tif source=Crisp Patent Assignment 2020.01.31 Signed#page2.tif source=Crisp Patent Assignment 2020.01.31 Signed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052169 FRAME: 0387 505975964

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement") is made as of January 31, 2020 (the "Effective Date") between Crisp Barriers, Incorporated, a Tennessee corporation with its principal place of business at 109 Jefferson Avenue, Oak Ridge, Tennessee (the "Assignor") and Innovo Security Works, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company with its principal place of business at 5410 Homberg Drive Suite 16, Knoxville, Tennessee (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications and the inventions disclosed therein, (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Patents") identified on the attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Asset Purchase and Sales Agreement dated January 31, 2020, pursuant to which Assignor agree to assign to Assignee its title, rights, and interests in and to all certain assets owned by the Assignor including the Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to document by formal assignment to Assignee of Assignor's title, interest and rights in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, inconsideration of the sum of \$1.00 to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the invention, including the right to sue for past infringement, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protections, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which have already been and which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument; and

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

Ĭ

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any material facts known to Assignor respecting the invention, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Crisp Barriers, Inc.

y: Vo

xge Anderson Chairman/CEO

ASSIGNEE:

Innovo Security Works, LLC

By:

John Cox

Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

Appln No.	Pubn No.	<u>Pubn</u> Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Title
10/777,932	2005/0178065	8/18/2005	7,121,041	10/17/2006	Security Barrier Reinforcing System
11/341,310	2007/0101649	5/10/2007	8,033,053	10/11/2011	Security Barrier System
			CA2575239	04/07/2009	Security Barrier Reinforcing System

PATENT REEL: 052169 FRAME: 0390